BSI Standards Publication
BS EN 10338:2015
Hot rolled and cold rolled non-
coated products of multiphase
steels for cold forming —
Technical delivery conditions
BS EN 10338:2015 BRITISH STANDARD
National foreword

hardening
exponent
n
10-UE
Rp 0,2 Rm A80 A5
for thickness ≥ 3 mm
Steel name Steel number MPa
a MPaa
min.
%
min.
%
min.
min.
ferritic-bainitic steels (F)
HDT450F 1.0961 300 to 420 450 24 27
HDT580F 1.0994 460 to 620 580 15 17
dual-phase steel (X)
HDT580X 1.0936 330 to 450 580 19 23 0,13
complex-phase steel (C)
HDT760C 1.0998 660 to 830 760 10 12
martensitic steel (MS)
HDT1180G1 1.0960 900 to 1200 1180 4 5
a
 1 MPa = 1 N/mm2
BS EN 10338:2015
EN 10338:2015 (E)

exponent
Bake
hardening
index
Rp 0,2 Rm A80
b
 n10 - UE BH2
Steel name Steel number MPa
a
 MPa
a
 %   MPa
a
  min. min. min. min.
dual-phase steels (X)
HCT450X 1.0937 260 to 340 450 27 0,16 30
HCT490X 1.0939 290 to 380 490 24 0,15 30
HCT590X 1.0941 330 to 430 590 20 0,14 30
HCT780X 1.0943 440 to 550 780 14 —- 30
HCT980X 1.0944 590 to 740 980 10 — 30
HCT980XGc 1.0997 700 to 850 980 8 — 30
transformation induced plasticity steels (T)
HCT690T 1.0947 400 to 520 690 23 0,19 40
HCT780T 1.0948 450 to 570 780 21 0,16 40
complex-phase steels (C)
HCT600C 1.0953 350 to 500 600 16 — 30
HCT780C 1.0954 570 to 720 780 10 — 30
HCT980C 1.0955 780 to 950 980 6 — 30
multiphase steel (MP)
HCT1180G2 1.0969 900 to 1150 1180 4 — 30
a
 1 MPa = 1 N/mm2.
b Decreased minimum elongation values apply for product thickness t < 0,60 mm (minus 2 units).
c